SCHEDULE 14A Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Filed by the Registrant \Box

Filed by a Party other than the Registrant \square

Check the appropriate box:

- Preliminary Proxy Statement
- \Box Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))
- Definitive Proxy Statement
- Definitive Additional Materials
- □ Soliciting Material Under Rule 14a-12

Exxon Mobil Corporation

(Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Engine No. 1 LLC Engine No. 1 LP Engine No. 1 NY LLC Christopher James Charles Penner Gregory J. Goff Kaisa Hietala Alexander Karsner Anders Runevad

(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)

Payment of Filing Fee (check the appropriate box):

- \square No fee required.
- \Box Fee computed on table below per Exchange Act Rule 14a-6(i)(4) and 0-11.
 - 1) Title of each class of securities to which transaction applies:
 - 2) Aggregate number of securities to which transaction applies:
 - Per unit price or other underlying value of transaction computed pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11 (set forth the 3)
 amount on which the filing fee is calculated and state how it was determined):
 - 4) Proposed maximum aggregate value of transaction:
 - 5) Total fee paid:
- Fee paid previously with preliminary materials.
- \Box Check box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid previously. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.
 - 1) Amount Previously Paid:
 - 2) Form, Schedule or Registration Statement No.:
 - 3) Filing Party:
 - 4) Date Filed:

From time to time, Engine No. 1 LLC may make the following posts to its social media channels on Twitter and LinkedIn:



Since we launched, our campaign \$XOM's share price has improved, but not enough to make up for the billions in value that have been destroyed.

Our highly qualified nominees will help bring real change. We encourage all #Exxon shareholders to vote the WHITE proxy card today!



Reenergize XOM

Since we launched, our campaign XOM's share price has improved, but not enough to make up for the billions in value that have been destroyed.

Our highly qualified nominees will help bring real change. We encourage all **#Exxon** shareholders to vote the WHITE proxy card today!

https://lnkd.in/znnq4

Show Less



REENERGIZE EXXON //

Letter to Shareholders | Reenergize Exxon reenergizexom.com

å Like □ Comment A Share

ReenergizeXOM @ReenergizeXOM · ()

#ExxonMobil needs new board members with records of success in energy. We've nominated independent director candidates w/ successful and transformative experience in #energy.

We urge \$XOM shareholders to protect your investment and dividend - vote the WHITE proxy card today!



Reenergize XOM

#ExxonMobil needs new board members with records of success in energy. We've nominated independent director candidates w/ successful and transformative experience in **#energy**.

We urge XOM shareholders to protect your investment and dividend - vote the WHITE proxy card today!

https://lnkd.in/znnq4

Show Less



On March 15, 2020, Engine No. 1 LLC added certain banners, the texts of which are reproduced below, and the following "splash" page to its website <u>www.ReenergizeXOM.com</u>.

- Homepage: Vote the WHITE card today to REENERGIZE EXXON
- Case for Change: Vote the WHITE card for long-term, sustainable value creation and protection of your dividend
- Board Candidates: Vote the WHITE card to elect directors with track records of transformative success in energy
- Materials: Vote the WHITE card to position ExxonMobil to successfully evolve with the rapidly-changing energy industry
- FAQs: Vote the WHITE card to help protect your dividend and reverse years of underperformance

- About Engine No. 1: Vote the WHITE card to refresh the ExxonMobil Board with individuals who have diversified energy experience
- Contact: Vote the WHITE card to protect and enhance shareholder value



We urge you to submit your vote using the $\underline{\sf WHITE}$ proxy card or voting instruction form via the Internet or by telephone today.

Due to ongoing defays in the postal system, we encourage you to vote electronically. If you do not have access to a touch-tone phone or the Internet, you may sign, date and return your <u>WRITE</u> proxy card or voting instruction form by mail in the postage-paid envelope provided.

For additional instructions for each of these voting options, please refer to your WHITE proxy card or voting instruction form.



If you have any questions or require any assistance with voting your shares, please contact our proxy solicitor:

Innisfree M&A Incorporated Shareholders May Call: (877) 750-8310 (TOLL-FREE from the U.S. and Canada) or +1(412) 232-3651 (from other countries)

For instructions on attending the virtual meeting, please refer to the BLUE proxy statement.



•

02021 ENGINE NO. 1 GP LLC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. LEGAL NOTICE | PRIVACY POLICY | COOKIE POLICY